- Security Deposits Held  57,997 57,997 – – 57,997
Total Financial Liabilities 510,966 510,966 452,969 – 57,997

GIPPSLAND PORTS COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

Page 32 of 38

NOTE 23 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD)

23(f) Sensitivity Disclosure Analysis

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and
management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, Gippsland Ports believes
the following movements are 'reasonably possible' over the next 12 months:
 A parallel shift of +1% and -1% in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates.

The table below discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of
financial instruments held by Gippsland Ports at year-end, if the above movements were to
occur.

Market Risk Exposure Interest rate risk
   -1% 100 basis points +1% 100 basis points

2017

Carrying
Amount

$

Carrying
Amount

Subject to
variable
interest

rate
$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,818,751 815,762 (8,158) (8,158) 8,158 8,158

Total exposure 9,818,751 815,762 (8,158) (8,158) 8,158 8,158

2016

Carrying
Amount

$

Carrying
Amount

Subject to
variable
interest

rate
$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,252,040 1,250,100 (12,501) (12,501) 12,501 12,501

Total exposure 9,252,040 1,250,100 (12,501) (12,501) 12,501 12,501

GIPPSLAND PORTS COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

Page 33 of 38

 NOTE 24 – UNCOMMITTED CASH 2017
$

 2016
$

Cash, Investments & Stock on Hand 10,055,088   9,484,735

Add Receivables 789,503   2,062,962
Add prepayments & accrued income 144,360   147,327

Add Balance of Capital Income 6,000  50,278
Less Payables, trust funds and deposits (541,503)  (510,966)
Less Employee Entitlements (1,507,808)  (1,503,022)
Less Balance of Capital Expenditure (1,728,932)  (2,383,379)
Less GLOA Emergency Reserve -  (1,481,000)
Less Plant Replacement Reserve (635,701)  (926,504)
Less Boatlifting Replacement Reserve (40,800)  (1,500)
Less Sand Transfer System Periodic Mtc Reserve (269,000)  (268,000)
Less balance of unspent SEMPs (57,367)  (62,316)
Less balance of unspent Asset Maintenance (1,355,254)  (765,817)
Less balance of GLOA (1,223,878)  (1,177,658)
Less Port Upgrade balance carried forward -  (100,000)
Less Balance of Operating projects (128,192)  (85,352)
Less Balance of BSFP Expenditure  (1,082,444)  (635,379)
Add Balance of BSFP Income 249,750   -
Less contingency for Paynesville Slip (299,000)  (300,000)
Less Seawall Risk Mitigation Works -   (213,596)
GLOA Outfall Works (550,000)  (250,000)
Purchase additional land for new Head Office (350,000)  (350,000)
Less Balance of 16-17 Capital Commitments (1,000,812)  -
Long Jetty Expenditure in Advance of Grants Receipts 118,247  -
Less Provision for Employee EA Payments (100,000)  -
Total Uncommitted Cash 492,257   730,812

GIPPSLAND PORTS COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

Page 34 of 38

NOTE 25 – ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

Gippsland Ports Committee of Management Incorporated is largely dependent upon the
continued financial support of the Victorian State Government, and in particular, the DEDJTR.

A Management Agreement was developed and executed between DEDJTR and Gippsland
Ports covering the period 1/07/2012 to 30/06/2017.  Funding agreements are advised
annually.

NOTE 26 -  GLOSSARY

The following acronyms are used in the document

DAFF Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry – Federal
DEDJTR Department of Economic Development, Jobs, Transport and Resources